In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

LU
AL

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

T

*ABACPPUD*

)

COMPANIES HOUSE

#106

Company number

Company details

lof2fel7]s]8 6]

% Filling in this form
Piease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

| BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as

bold hlack capitals.

|

Ligquidator's name

Full forename(s)

David

Surname

Perkins

Liquidator's address

Building name/number ’gth Floor
Street | The Union Building

r
Post town (51 -59 Rose Lane
County/Region rolWIGh
Postcode W’?fﬁfl?l?’—
Country [

Liquidator's name @

Fuli forename(s)

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator,

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liguidator.

Street [
|
Post town |
County/Region
e[| [ [
Country 7‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report

lols s [20o0f1]s
ol 66 T2l0f1le

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

Signature date

X éL\

203 B [0l

04417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Conactname |~ ~le \Walker

@ Where to send

Company nama Parker Andrews Limited

5th Floor
The Union Building

|
{ Address
|
|

Post tawn

51-59 Rose Lane
County/Region NOI’WICh

s InR[a] Taleldvl

Country

|Dx

Teleghone

01603 284284
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held cn the public Register.

O You have attached the reguired documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

53,317.00
670,879.00

Uncertain

Uncertain

(205,000.00)
(192,000.00)
(1,528,029.57)

(270.00)

(1,201,103.57)

Page 1 of 1

From 03/06/2018
To 02/06/2019

£

ASSET REALISATIONS
3rd Party Contribution towards Legal F
Bank Interest Gross
Book Debts
Card Processing Reserve Funds
Cash at Bank
Creditors' Meeting Deposit
Debt due from Ryness
Rates Refund
Settlement from Director
Tax Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)

Bank Charges

Customer Refunds

Insurance of Assets

Legal Disbursements {(non Vatable)
Legal Disbursements (Vatable)
Legal Fees (1)

Legal Fees (2)

Office Holders Fees
Preparation of S. of A.

Specific Bond

Statutory Advertising

Trust Monies due to Ryness

UNSECURED CREDITCRS
Customs & Excise
Inland Revenue
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

6.39

REPRESENTED BY
Designated Account: Barclays Bank (P

From 03/06/2016
To 02/06/2019
£

4,800.00
9.80
2,151.36
3,374.03
687,699.88
1,500.00
NIL

671.19

NIL

NIL

- 700,206.26

550.00
1,534.24
15.00
2,712.40
1,041.00
380.00
11,025.00
31,000.00
4,000.00
23,086.94
13.000.00
316.80
290.50
607.41564
(696,367.52)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

3,838.74

3,838.74

3,838.74

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

David Perkins
Liquidator

18 July 2019 13:36



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale Limited) - IN CREDITORS’
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

© Resources for IPs LL? 2017



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Content

Executive Summary
Administration and Planning
Enquines and Investigations
Realisation of Assets
Creditors

Fees and Expenses
Creditors’ Rights

EU Regulations

Conclusion

Appendices

© Resources for [Ps LLP 2017

Appendix | - Statutory Information

Appendix Il — Receipts and Payments account 3 June 2018 to 2 June 2019, as well as a
cumulative account for the period 3 June 2016 to 2 June 2019

Appendix Il - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period

Appendix IV — Time cost information for the periods 3 June 2018 to 2 June 2018, and 3 June
2016 to 2 June 2019

Appendix V - Expenses sumrnary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited {formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets
Estimated to
realise  per Anticipated Total
Statement of | Realisations | future anticipated
Affairs to date realisations realisations
Asset £ £ £ £
Third party contribution N/A 4.800.00 Nil 4.800.00
towards legal fees
Bank interest gross N/A 9.80 Uncertain Uncertain
Bock Debts 53,317.00 2,151.36 Nil 2,151.36
Card processing reserve funds N/A 3,374.03 Nil 3,374.03
Cash at bank 670,879.00 687,699.88 Nil 687,699.88
Creditors meeting deposit N/A 1,5600.00 Nil 1,500.00
Debt due from Ryness Uncertain Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Rates refund N/A 671.19 Nil 671.19
Tax refund Uncertain Nil Nil Nil
Expenses
Amount per Anticipated
fees and | Expense further Total
expenses incurred to | expense to | anticipated
estimates date closure expense
Expense £ £ £ £
Accountancy Fees - 550.00 Nil 550.00
Agents/Valuers Fees - 1,634.24 Nil 1,634.24
Bank Charges - 15.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Customer Refunds - 2,712.40 Nil 2,712.40
Insurance of Assets - 1,041.00 Nil 1,041.00
l.egal Disbursements (non- - 380.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Vatable)
| Lega! Disbursements (Vatable) - 11,025.00 tUncertain Uncertain
Legal Fees {1) - 31,000.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Legal Fees (2) - 4,000.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Office Holders Fees 39,336.00 100,117.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Preparation of S.of A, 13,000.00 13,000.00 Nil 13,000.00
Specific Bond - 316.80 Uncertain Uncertain
Statutory Advertising - 29050 Ni! 290.50
Trust Monies due to Ryness - 607.415.64 Nil 607,415 64

Dividend prospects

Creditor class

Distribution / dividend paid to
date

Anticipated distribution /
dividend, based upon the
above

Secured creditor N/A N/A
Preferential creditors Nil Uncertain
Unsecured creditors Nil Uncertain

Summary of key issues outstanding
» Complete investigations and realise funds owed by former directors; and
+ Potential distribution to unsecured creditors dependent on realisations

Closure

Due to the issues outstanding as listed above, it is difficult to estimate the timing of any dividend to
unsecured/preferential ¢reditors or the closure of the Liquidation.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix I.

The Liquidator is reguired to meet a considerable number of statutery and regulatory obligations. Whilst
many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they
assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which ensures that
work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be found in
Appendix .

Reporting

The Liguidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed below. In
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to
ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the ocutcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:

e This progress report,
+ Areport to the liquidation committee in relation to key developments.

Other administration tasks
During the Review Period, the foliowing material tasks in this category were carried out:
+ Case reviews etc.

ENQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

As defailed in my previous reports, the initial investigations revealed matters that the Liguidator
considered merited further review and these investigations remain ongoing. A considerable amount of
information has been received from Ryness, and from the Company’s records held by them, as a result
of the business sale.

Having reviewed this information and obtained further legal advice, it appears that the Company has
substantial claims against its directors. My solicitors remain in correspondence with the directors and
their solicitors in order to obtain settlements for the outstanding balances owed on a confidential basis.
Despite progress being made in this regard, these negotiations remain ongoing and a further update
will be provided in my next report.

Although this work has not yet generated any financial benefit to creditors, it is necessary to meet the
statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations into potential rights of
actions to enhance realisations.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy in the period of this report,
however, more details about the work undertaken may be found at Appendix lll. The Liquidator
formulated and worked through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs.
The financial benefit of those efforts is described further below. This section should be read in
canjunction with my previous repons to creditors.

Tax Refund

Tax Refund was detailed on the Statement of Affairs with a book value of £375,187 and an estimated
to realise value of uncertain. A claim has however been received from HMRC which far outweighs the
value of the refund and it is therefore unlikely that any funds will be realised in relation to this refund.

Bank Interest Gross
A sum of £6.39 has been received in relation to bank interest in the Liquidation client account.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 4



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Liguidator
has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix lll. The following sections
explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors of the Company.

Preferential creditors

Employee claims

The former employees of the Company transferred to Ryness under Transfer of Undertakings
{Protection of Employment) (“TUPE"). Therefore, no preferential claims have been received.

Unsecured creditors
HMRC was shown 1o be owed £397,000. A claim of £481,246.62 has been received.

Creditors’ claims, as per the statement of affairs totalled £1,925,030. | have to date received claims
from 139 unsecured creditors totalling £2,366,108.18. Please be advised that proofs of debt are still
being received and therefore the total value of unsecured claims is not known at present.

Dividend prospects

Dividend prospects are presently uncertain in view of matters described in the enquiries and
investigations section above.

Where a fioating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's net
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs

Fixed fee agreed with the Directors and ratified by members and creditors’ committee
The creditors committee authorised the fee of £13,000 plus disbursements plus VAT for assisting the
directors in calling the relevant meeting and with preparing the statement of affairs on 18 August 2016.

A payment of £5650 was also paid to AH Partnership Limited for their assistance with preparing accounts
in connection with the statement of affairs. The fee for the statement of affairs and meetings was paid
from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account.

The Liquidator’s fees

It is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a senior manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are
complex and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a senior manager or director.

The general body of creditors passed the following resolution on 16 January 2017:

“That the Liquidator is authorised to draw his remuneration on the basis of time properly spent by him
and his staff, such time costs to be drawn on account from time to time as funds permit and capped at
£39,336 plus disbursements and VAT’

| reserved the right to seek an amended basis/fees in excess of the proposed cap in the event that |

continued in office. Given | have continued in office, | may submit a request for increased remuneration
in due course.

The time costs for the period 3 June 2018 to 2 June 2019 total £18,678.50, representing 78.9 hours at
an average hourly rate of £236.74, as shown at Appendix IV.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 5



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

The total time costs during the period of appointment amount to £100,117 and a detailed analysis of
these time costs are given at Appendix IV.

To date, a sum of £23,086.94 has been drawn in respect of the Liquidator's remuneration.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the
Liguidator considers that:

+ the original fees estimate is likely to be exceeded

The main reason why the fees estimate is likely to be exceeded is due to the ongoing enquires and
investigations. The Liquidator intends to seek creditors’ approval to fees in addition to that previously
estimated and the relevant creditors will be invited to consider the Liquidator's proposal in this regard
under separate cover in due course.

Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid during the period are detailed on Appendix
V. Also included in Appendix V is a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the Liquidation
as a whole with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons where any expenses are likely
to exceed that estimate.

No categery 1 disbursements have been incurred or paid for in the period 3 June 2018 to 2 June 2019
Parker Andrews Limited do not charge category 2 disbursements.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the firm's
charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request.

Other professional costs

The subcontractors and agents consulted to provide professional services and advice were chosen on
the basis of their experience and knowledge of the areas on which they were assisting, taking into
account the complexity of the assignment. The fees charged have been reviewed for reasonableness,
given the amount and level of work undertaken.

Solicitors
Irwin Mitchell were instructed as legal advisers in relation to matters detailed above. Their costs have been
agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT.

Sub-contractors
Clumber Consultancy were instructed to advise me in respect of pension obligations. Their costs have been
agreed on a fixed fee basis plus VAT.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) request further detaiis of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liguidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017 3]



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited {formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)
The Company's centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address was Stanley
House 49 Dartford Road Sevenoaks Kent TN13 3TE and their trading address was Unit 5B Sovereign
Way, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 1RH and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These
proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

CONCLUSION
The administration of the ¢ase will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters that are
preventing this case from being closed:

+ Complete investigations and realise funds owed by former directors; and
+ Potential distribution to unsecured creditors dependent on realisations

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

Signed @ N

David Perkins
Liquidator

23 July 2019

© Resources for |Ps LLP 2017 7



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited {formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix |

Statutory Information
Company Name
Former Trading Name
Company Number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office
Office holders

Office holders’ address

Date of appointment

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

BM 2016-1 Limited
known as QVS Electrica! Wholesale Limited)
02975861

5th Floor, The Union Bulding, 51-59 Rose Lane, Norwich, NR1
1BY

5-6 The Courtyard, East Park, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 6AG
David Perkins

Parker Andrews Limited, 5th Floor, The Union Building, 51-59
Rose Lane, Norwich, NR1 1BY

3 June 2016



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited {formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix Il

Receipts and Payments account 3 June 2018 to 2 June 2019, as well as a cumulative account
for the period 3 June 2016 to 2 June 2019

© Resources for [Ps LLP 2017



Statement

BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 03/06/2018

From 03/06/2016

of Affairs To 02/06/2019 To 02/06/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
3rd Party Contribution towards Legal F NIL 4,800.00
Bank interest Gross 6.39 9.80
53,317.00 Book Debts NIL 2,151.36
Card Processing Reserve Funds NIL 3,374.03
670,879.00 Cash at Bank NIL 687,699.88
Creditors' Meeting Deposit NIL 1,500.00
Uncertain Debt due from Ryness NIL NIL
Rates Refund NIL 671.19
Uncertain Tax Refund _NIL NIL
6.39 700,206.26
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees NIL 550.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 1,634.24
Bank Charges NIL 15.00
Customer Refunds NIL 271240
Insurance of Assets NiL 1,041.00
Legal Disbursements (non Vatable) NIL 380.00
Legal Disbursements (Vatable) NIL 11,025.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 31,000.00
Legal Fees (2) NIL 4,000.00
Office Holders Fees NIL 23,086.94
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 13,000.00
Specific Bond NIL 316.80
Statutory Advertising NIL 280.50
Trust Monies due to Ryness NiL 607,415.64
NIL (696,367.52)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{205,000.00) Customs & Excise NIL NIL
(192,000.00) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
{1,528,029.57) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{270.00) Ordinary Shareholders ____NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
(1,201,103.57) 6.39 3,838.74
REPRESENTED BY == e
Designated Account: Barclays Bank (P 2,588.74
Vat Control Account 1,250.00
3,838.74

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

David Perkins
Liquidator

30 May 2019 09:11



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS” VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix lil

Detailed list of work undertaken for BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation for the review period 3 June 2018 to 2 June 2019

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Liquidator.

General
Description

includes

Statutory and
General
Administration

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including annual receipts
and payments accounts

Annual corporation tax returns

Quarterly VAT returns

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money iaundering and
anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening and ¢losing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Reports

Preparing annual progress report, investigation and general reports to
creditors

Investigations

Investigations

Correspondence with solicitors and director’s solicitors in respect of claims
against directors

Creditors and
Distributions

Creditor
Communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence fo creditors and their representatives
via facsimile, email and post

Dealing with proofs
of debt ("POD")

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not refated to a dividend

Creditors
Committee

Reporting to committee members

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

10




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale

Limited) - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATICN

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy

Support staff charge their time to each case.
Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support.

The minimuim unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Grade 1 March 2017 to 28 | Grade 1 March 2019
February 2019 to date
£ £
Insolvency Practitioner 375 | Insolvency Practitioner / 375
Director
Insolvency Practitioner 325 | Insolvency Practitioner 350
{Non-appointment taking) (Non-appointment taking)
Associates/Consultants 300 | Associates 325
Senior Manager 280 | Senior Manager 300
Investigation Manager 240 | Manager 275
Manager 225 | Assistant Manager 240
Assistant Manager 210 | Senior Administrator 215
Case Supervisor 190 | Administrator 175
Senior Administrator 175 | Assistant / Support 115
Administrator 120
Assistant 60
Trainee Administrator 45

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

11



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited {formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix IV

Time cost information for the periods 3 June 2018 to 2 June 2019, and 3 June 2016 to 2 June
2019

Resources for IPs LLP 2017

12



Z1:80 6102 Aew og

81-C0-G | UoIsIan

| Jo | sbied

000 PaW(e(Q sjuswRSINgSI] |B10 L

00°0 pawie|n saad |ejo)
YLOET 05°gL9'gl 06'8L ;84 9o 09's 0612 SINOH [ejoL
000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 Buipe: |
00°S.E ac'ss js7A] 000 [1]exe] 000 jsfa] S1aSSy JO UBhES||BaY
01882 000K’ 08'ze 000 0561 0o'0 oeel sucnebysanu)
LB'E6E 0cesLe 0§61 000 0021 ode 050 slonpai)
000 0cQ Q00 000 Q00 oo 00°0 siajep oyadg esen
ZL'EbE od'izy's [0 N74 o8+ 11 4]} 0ae 064 Buule|d g ucRISILILIDY
(3) arey Hels voddng S|RUOISS8)0Id
Alanoy sBelsay (F) 1500 8w L SINOH |Bj0 L 9 S)UB)s|SSY 10|uag JaLYIQ isBeuey dguped UG[IIUNS WIGA JO UOjJeDISSE D

610zZ/90/20 01 810Z/90/€0 W0l
sapoy) 102loid juswiuioddy 1sod ||y

(palWIT SlESBIOYAN [BDI28]T SAD SB UMOUY AllaLuio)) pajwi] L-9102 NG - 200D

Aiewuing 3509 °g s} 6dIS - Aquz aw}



L&:11 £102 J9qo0 92 P1-10°GL UO|SISA Z10 | abeg
.ﬁ.nqem PaWRID 3403 R)0 )
&4 006Z8'cl 09¥hie oy 0L'LL) L9'PL 00°¥GL SINoH (e101
00'0§1 od'sy ot oo’ [+ oo Qo0 Buipea |,
{07054 00°5¥ oe'p 00 Qe'0 a0'e 00'0 siunooay Buipely ; Zoy
11T 0000485 or'ye ou's or'g 0z 0799 1055 (0 uayesyeey
00'008 0roZl 4] o000 000 0G0 oo $1e5aY Joli0 1 G0E
VT 00'56}'5 oLes o0 az'L 118} 00'st Apedord ® pue - yoe
a00se 1§ =r4 oD o00 0eo 009 L0 Si91E4YD 1 ZOE
GLLVE 06'50Z'% 06'g a0Q oo a0l 06°L uopan|ieD e Mooy 108
56'18T [V F1an 0448 00’8 060 00'g a4 uopesi|eay RSy 1 00€
SLorz o0rsEL'Y 06} o0'a oo 06'E 06°5} suopeBisesy)
pi:y: 44 00'gke 051 o0a o't 0’0 080 Uoday vaao Loz
0008z osly 0E'T 03'e o 406’0 0g'e MY IS . 10T
0o ere 00oPe'E Q094 oo 000 0z 1) A suabilsoAl) 1 002
ra6s 00G6E'9T ot'sri 0L 00°69 40'e 0E'98 SJ0NEpBIY
00082 0rQse 00l ®0 oo It 00t 1Oy B0s
ve'ore cooLke 0Z'8¢ oo oo ooz o08'Se sajliaye] | 905
£E'EEL 00085 00'e 0'e 0oL 0Z0 (1748 JHNH - GG
00002 00'0Z1L av'e 000 0co 1A vZ0 saafojdwiy - pOg
8. 192 00°'666'S 15X 44 we 000 0%qQ 05’22 SICYIpRIY paiNdasun - £0%
£5'VEL ey o5 [12:4 ) 000 0z'L av'g s Buftioday © L0g
as'zZvi 00'055'6 08'93 oy'L 09'65 00'g LA SI0P2IY L NG
sLLPT 00 grs 0z 000 or'o (1% oLy SIGLERY alIadg asen
aligviirA obz 0i'0 0o'o 00°0 oko 00’0 |efa : v09
[Hipuiera 0rgzz 080 oo 030 Q0’0 06'a JORINA W UOREIMLWOT  L0G
007052 0000 0’} 000 L o0 090 sJ9jiEW oljlasds ases : 0no
an il QUEB0'4T 088k 12412 06'6¢ 0§'¢ 06y p’ Bujuueq pue viwpy
00051 00'98s 06'E a0 08’ 000 i} f uallexe] ! g0
66'902 00°gz6°L 0e'e 00'0 oy 00°0 08’S slueide 7 sidieasy © oL
FARYA 40'185°Z) o'zl 02'8Z 31849 az 08'0E sBujeapyAioines - Lot
95292 00'556'2 Ly oo 050 06t 1T Gupiueid g Aba1eas wse) @ 2oy
PSER awrero’s (14 ¥4 ol'E akey Q¥ D 090 Bujuveld pue uwpy * 0ol
{3) o3ey Jeig poddng elRUolEso[0Id
flmoy sBesany (3) 1809 un ), sinopfea) T SluR}S[ESY Jojusg J8lj0 seBeuey nupeg UOHIUNS YoM JO LISl

180d 9poQ 9ai014
LL0EGTgE ‘Ol

{paNLuy] BIESBIOUAL [EOUI0B[T SAD SE WO APSiUIo)) paljuiry 1-aL0Z WS - ZOoD

Alewwing 3509 @ BWiL 6dIS Pajrejaq - Anuz auny



0660 610Z Ael 0T

81-€0-G| UOISIap

| o0 | abed

000 pawie|) saa4 |Bj0]
LLGET 00°88Z'9Z 05'LEL 0021 0LES 09 0zZ've SJOH [e10L
00'SLE 00°'SL 0z'0 000 0o'e ooo 0z'o S}assY JO uojjes)eay
00°'SLE 0062 0z'0 00°0 oo 0o 0 0z'e (sesed; oul) Ausdeld . Z0€
v9'812 00FEL'ZH 04's¥ oo 0002 [1]:34 062 suojjeBisanul
€1682 05'964°HE 08’0y 0o 0561 oge 0522 suanebnseau : 07
ao'sit 05'484 05y 000 05y 000 00’0 SPi008Y B S¥00Q 1 Z0Z
00'5.LE 00051 oro 000 00’0 00°0 ova suoday vaan : 102
85261 00°0E6'% 09'sZ 00z 00'sl ooz 092 S0} pas)
0009 00°0E 050 050 000 [l oo J0NPRIG PAINDBE | G0S
05°cLt 00°GOL'E a8l 05} 05kl 00¢ oo sionpas 01 Buoday Aoimels : koS
28'¢ke 00'09E"L 09'G 000 0o ¥ 000 09t SISNjB| ISNMIUCT © £0S
26'9.Z 00°09€ 0E'L oo 050 oo 080 SJ0)IPEID PRUNJIBSUN | LOS
O0GLE 005 ozo e aoa oo oZo S10P9I]) (BNLaIsI8Id . 005
ELELT 00658 00'0Y 0o'0L oL'vl 08’9 058 Buluueld ¥ uopensiuiupy
Qo'sie 05°2Z¢ 04l 000 o) ooo 00 SI01ANQH0IGAQ Ul souspuadsancs | got
05901 Qlese 008 0g'9 oot aro alo Bung - 904
12281 a0'Lay ozZ'e 000 Qe ogo 200 Buyerysed - 501
9rLiT 00'Brs'9 09°€Z 00°0 0LB oF'g ors ABolens § smawmey 8387 1 pQL
0008 sandNs 08’} 06} 00’0 a0 oo'e uonEURAWNIGQ Wawuaddy © 201
SZLiL 05°LIE 08¢ 094 oz'L 000 0o o ssanen weunuioddy-aid L0
{3) orey Heis poddng S|EUC|SS8)0ld
Apney aBriany (3) 31s00 swin SINOH |ejo ] ¥ sjuels|ssy 10(uag Byl 1aBeuep lauped UB[IIUNG HIOM JO UOE: Se|D

sapo?) 1aloud uawuioddy 1sod I

6102/90/20 ‘0L L102/Q1/LT -Woad

(PAUWIT 8BSSIOUM, [E211308]T SAD SEB Umouy AUBuLoy) pajiwn L-910Z WG - 200D

Arewwing 3509 '8 awiL 6dIS Pajieleq - Ajug awiy



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale
Limited) - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Appendix V

Expenses summary for period, cumulative & comparison with estimate
for BM 2016-1 Limited (formerly known as QVS Electrical Wholesale Limited) Limited in

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Below are details of the Liquidator's expenses for the period under review and the total to date.

Actual
expenses e:c‘::::! s Reason for any excess (if the
Expenses incurred in incgrred to expenses are likely to, or
the Review date have, exceeded the original
Period £ estimate)
£
Category 1 Expenses
Bordereau 656.80
Sapphire Investigations Bureau 438.00
Clumber Consultancy Ltd 450.00
Greenash Systems Ltd 60.00
Insurance 876.00
Advertising 290.50
Solicitor's Fees 4,800.00

A Conditional Fee Arrangement (“CFA") has also been agreed with Irwin Mitchell as investigations

remain ongoing.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

13



